From: Latsha, Gary <galatsha@pa.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2019 1:34:09 PM

To: Bill Bowling <BBowling@piermat.cam>; Slavic Mokienko <slavic@piermat.com>; Curt Mitchell
(cmitcheli@repierson.com) <cmitchell@repierson.com>; Gutshall, Andrew J {Allentown) USA
<Andrew.Gutshall@LehighHanson.com>

Cc: Stefanko, John <jstefanko@pa.gov>; Sammarco, Daniel <dsammarco@pa.gov>; Kutney, Michael
<mkutney@pa.gov>; Boretski Jr., Thomas <tharetski@pa.gov>; Bollinger, Amiee <ambollinge @pa.gov>; Cain, Virginia
<vicain@pa.gov>; Fogel, Robert <rofogel@pa.gov>; Lambeth, Craig <clambeth@pa.gov>; Patterson, Patrick
<patpatters@pa.gov>; Shankar, Sachin <sshankar@pa.gov>

Subject: Authorization to Remove Grapple from Rock Hill

Mr. Bowling; The Department has received your request dated November 22, 2019 to pick up a grapple at the Rock Hill
quarry. Following a review of the plan/procedure to be utilized during the activity of picking up the grapple, the
Department will authorize R.E. Pierson to pick up the grapple on Tuesday, November 26, 2019, R.E. Pierson shall
perform the worlk of picking up the grapple in accordance with plan/procedure as submitted. Specifically, R.E. Pierson
shall use a F-350 and 21 foot black trailer and a personal pick-up truck to access the site. R.E. Pierson shall arrive on site
via Rock Hill Road. One truck will enter the site traveling at 4 mph max speed to reach the water truck to start to wet the
roads and work area. Once that job has been completed the second truck will enter the site and travel at a max speed of
4 mph to the shop area in which the grapple is located. R.E. Pierson will use the small loader (972) sitting next to the
shop to pick up the grapple that sits across from the shop and place it on the trailer. R.E. Pierson will then chain down
the grapple and return the loader back to next to the shop so as not to do any unnecessary traveling on site, R.E.
Pierson shall use the water truck to wash off the grapple and truck of any debris that might be present. R.E. Pierson will
wet the roads down again before leaving the site. The total time estimated to be on site should be no more than 4
hours. If you have any guestions, please let me know.

Gary

Gary A. Latsha | District Mining Manager
Department of Environmental Protection
Pottsville District Mining Office

5 West Laurel Boulevard | Pottsville, PA 17901
Phone: 570.621.3118 | Fax: 570.621.3110
www.dep.pa.gov




